VanEck European Equal Weight Screened UCITS ETF, NL0010731816 

12. Sub-fund N: VanEck Morningstar Developed Markets Dividend Leaders UCITS ETF, 

NL0011683594 

Capitalisation 

The company’s authorised capital amounts to three million euros (EUR 3,000,000) divided into ten (10) 

priority shares and two hundred ninety-nine million nine hundred ninety-nine thousand nine hundred and 

ninety (299,999,990) ordinary shares, divided into twenty-six (26) series of ordinary shares designated with 

the letters A to Z, each with a nominal value of one cent (EUR 0.01). A series of shares is designated as a 

Sub-fund. The Board of Directors reserves the right to, if desired, open up a new share series (not yet issued)

[...]

all of this in the broadest sense.  

With due observance of the provisions in paragraph 1, the activities of the Company are 

limited to managing its assets (beheer van eigen vermogen).  

4. Capital  

4.1. The authorised capital of the Company shall amount to fifteen million euros (EUR 15,000,000.-

) and is divided into:  

(a) ten (10) priority shares;  

(b) one billion four hundred ninety-nine million nine hundred ninety-nine thousand nine 

hundred ninety (1,499,999,990) ordinary shares, divided into twenty-six (26) classes of 

ordinary shares designated by the letters A up to and including Z, 

each with a par value of one cent (EUR 0.01).  

4.2. Unless otherwise specified or unless the context implies otherwise, all references in these